the original PNs to 4% under the revised PNs. The

effective interest rates of the revised PNs should be

corrected from 16.78% to 23.72% to account for the

adjustment. Consequently, the interest expense on

these PNs required adjustment.

Cybernaut International Holdings Company Limited  ●  INTERIM REPORT 2025 13

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
截至二零二五年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
未經審核中期簡明綜合財務報表附註

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ON
COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

As a result, prior period adjustments have been made,

and comparative information has been restated to correct

these errors. The impact of these adjustments on the

Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2024

is as follows:

Unaudited interim condensed statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2024

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月的未經審核中期

簡明損益及其他全面收益表

As previously

 reported

Prior period

adjustment (1)

Prior period

adjustment (2) As Restated

先前呈報 過往期間調整 (1) 過往期間調整 (2) 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Finance costs 財務成本 (17,050) – (4,608) (21,658)

Loss before taxation 除稅前虧損 (22,803) – (4,608) (27,411)

Loss for the period 期內虧損 (22,803) – (4,608) (27,411)

Exchange differences arising on translation

 of foreign operations

換算海外業務時產生的匯兌差額

1,683 – (107) 1,576

Total comprehensive expense for the period 期內全面開支總額 (21,120) – (4,715) (25,835)

Loss for the period attributable to: 以下人士應佔期內虧損：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (22,149) – (4,608) (26,757)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (654) – – (654)

Total comprehensive expense for the

  period attributable to:

以下人士應佔期內全面開支總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (19,832) (631) (4,715) (25,178)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (1,288) 631 – (657)

Loss per share: 每股虧損：

Basic and diluted 基本及攤薄 (RMB0.45 cents) – (RMB0.1 cents) (RMB0.55 cents)

（人民幣0.45分） – （人民幣0.1分） （人民幣0.55分）

3. 就比較數字的過往期間調整
（續）

因此，我們已作出過往期間調整，

並重列比較資料以更正該等差誤。

該等調整對本集團截至二零二四年

六月三十日止期間的綜合損益及其

他全面收益表的影響如下：

賽伯樂國際控股有限公司  ●  二零二五年中期報告14

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
截至二零二五年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
未經審核中期簡明綜合財務報表附註

4. REVENUE

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2025 2024

二零二五年 二零二四年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）